
Michelin Le Mans Cup
Portimao Round
Qualifying Practice - GT3

Final Classification
Team Drivers CarNo KphGapTotalLapTimeCl Ty

1:43.546 161.8- -M. MAC / F. LAVERGNELuzich Racing 731 71 MFerrari 488 GT3 GT3

1:45.144 159.3+1.598 +1.598P. VENEROSI / A. BACCANIEbimotors 852 88 MPorsche 911 GT3 R GT3

1:45.348 159.0+1.802 +0.204D. MÜLLER / Y. METTLERSPS AutomotivePerformance 843 54 MMercedes AMG GT3 GT3

1:45.377 159.0+1.831 +0.029C. ULRICH / M. MEDIANISpirit of Race 954 51 MFerrari 488 GT3 GT3

1:45.475 158.8+1.929 +0.098A. HOWARD / R. GUNNBeechdean AMR 985 99 MAston Martin Vantage GT3 GT3

1:47.283 156.1+3.737 +1.808C. SCHIAVONI / A. PICCINIKessel Racing 886 60 MFerrari 488 GT3 GT3

1:50.567 151.5+7.021 +3.284J. HARTSHORNE / O. HANCOCKKessel Racing 857 50 MFerrari 488 GT3 GT3

   Disqualified

1:44.259 160.7S. PIANEZZOLA / G. PICCINIKessel Racing 938 MFerrari 488 GT3 GT3

1:43.546Lap 3 161.8 KphFabien LAVERGNEFastest Lap

Circuit Best Laps by Class

Ross GUNN 162.4 KphGT3 1:43.12626/10/2019

Circuit Race Records by Class

GT3 Benjamin BARKER 1:43.864 161.2 Kph22/10/2017

LAP 3 OF CARS 60 AND 88 DELETED DUE TO TRACK LIMITS
LAP 4 OF CAR 8 DELETED DUE TO TRACK LIMITS
LAP 5 OF CARS 8 AND 99 DELETED DUE TO TRACK LIMITS
LAP 6 OF CARS 71, 50 AND 88 DELETED DUE TO TRACK LIMITS
LAP 7 OF CARS 50 AND 88 DELETED DUE TO TRACK LIMITS
LAP 9 OF CAR 8 DELETED DUE TO TRACK LIMITS
CAR Nº 8 DISQUALIFIED DUE TO STEWARDS DECISION Nº 8

Track Status: DRYPublished at: ........................................ 23,56 ºC32,22 ºC Air Temp:Track Temp:

Stewards Timekeeper
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Qualifying Practice - GT3
Portimao Round
Michelin Le Mans Cup

After

Final Classification by Fastest Lap

No DriverCarTeam LapsTime Gap KphClass Session

1:39.818Nicolas SCHATZNorma M 30 - NissanGraff39 1  20 167.8LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:40.125Johan JOKINENLigier JS P3 - NissanKeo Racing43 2  19 167.30.307LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:40.820Duncan TAPPYNorma M30 - NissanLanan Racing25 3  25 166.11.002LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:41.102Colin NOBLENorma M 30 - NissanNielsen Racing2 4  14 165.71.284LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:41.438Laurents HÖRRNorma M30 - NissanDKR Engineering3 5  28 165.11.620LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:41.548Rob WHELDONLigier JS P3 - NissanRLR M Sport14 6  39 165.01.730LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:41.662Dino LUNARDILigier JS P3 - NissanMotorsport9898 7  20 164.81.844LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:41.803Michele RUGOLOLigier JS P3 - NissanSpirit of Race55 8  22 164.51.985LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:41.945Victor BLUGEONLigier JS P3 - NissanCool Racing74 9  19 164.32.127LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.279Alexander TALKA JRLigier JS P3 - NissanAT Racing90 10  31 163.82.461LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.555James WINSLOWNorma M 30 - NissanGraff9 11  23 163.32.737LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:42.650David HAUSERNorma M30 - NissanRacing Experience11 12  23 163.22.832LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:42.729Garett GRISTLigier JS P3 - NissanUnited Autosports23 13  5 163.12.911LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.820Nicolas RONDETLigier JS P3 - NissanCool Racing4 14  16 162.93.002LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:42.858Vincent BELTOISENorma M 30 - NissanCD Sport30 15  11 162.93.040LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.988Matthew BELLLigier JS P3 - NissanUnited Autosports22 16  14 162.63.170LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:43.096Alex MORTIMERNorma M 30 - NissanGrainMarket Racing20 17  22 162.53.278LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:43.126Ross GUNNAston Martin Vantage GT3Beechdean AMR99 18  27 162.43.308GT3 Free Practice 2

1:43.546Fabien LAVERGNEFerrari 488 GT3Luzich Racing71 19  35 161.83.728GT3 Qualifying Practice - GT3

1:43.549Yannick METTLERMercedes AMG GT3SPS AutomotivePerformance54 20  19 161.83.731GT3 Free Practice 1

1:43.779Giacomo PICCINIFerrari 488 GT3Kessel Racing8 21  25 161.43.961GT3 Free Practice 2

1:43.967Wolfgang TRILLERNorma M 30 - NissanDKR Engineering5 22  28 161.14.149LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:44.326Oliver HANCOCKFerrari 488 GT3Kessel Racing50 23  22 160.64.508GT3 Free Practice 2

1:44.495Andrea PICCINIFerrari 488 GT3Kessel Racing60 24  17 160.34.677GT3 Free Practice 2

1:45.138Maurizio MEDIANIFerrari 488 GT3Spirit of Race51 25  28 159.35.320GT3 Free Practice 2

1:45.144Alessandro BACCANIPorsche 911 GT3 REbimotors88 26  33 159.35.326GT3 Qualifying Practice - GT3

1:52.797Norman NATOLMP H2 GH24 Racing42 27  16 148.512.979INNOVATIVE CAR Free Practice 2
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Final Classification by Driver Fastest Lap

Qualifying Practice - GT3
Portimao Round
Michelin Le Mans Cup

KphGapTime TotalLapTeam Car Class DriverNo

71 Luzich Racing Ferrari 488 GT3 Fabien LAVERGNE 1:43.546 3 7 161.81 GT3

8 Kessel Racing Ferrari 488 GT3 Sergio PIANEZZOLA 1:44.259 3 9 0.713 0.713 160.72 GT3

88 Ebimotors Porsche 911 GT3 R Alessandro BACCANI 1:45.144 5 8 1.598 0.885 159.33 GT3

54 SPS AutomotivePerformance Mercedes AMG GT3 Dexter MÜLLER 1:45.348 4 8 1.802 0.204 159.04 GT3

51 Spirit of Race Ferrari 488 GT3 Christoph ULRICH 1:45.377 5 9 1.831 0.029 159.05 GT3

99 Beechdean AMR Aston Martin Vantage GT3 Andrew HOWARD 1:45.475 8 9 1.929 0.098 158.86 GT3

60 Kessel Racing Ferrari 488 GT3 Claudio SCHIAVONI 1:47.283 8 8 3.737 1.808 156.17 GT3

50 Kessel Racing Ferrari 488 GT3 John HARTSHORNE 1:50.567 5 8 7.021 3.284 151.58 GT3

8 Kessel Racing Ferrari 488 GT3 Giacomo PICCINIGT3

50 Kessel Racing Ferrari 488 GT3 Oliver HANCOCKGT3

51 Spirit of Race Ferrari 488 GT3 Maurizio MEDIANIGT3

54 SPS AutomotivePerformance Mercedes AMG GT3 Yannick METTLERGT3

60 Kessel Racing Ferrari 488 GT3 Andrea PICCINIGT3

71 Luzich Racing Ferrari 488 GT3 Mikkel MACGT3

88 Ebimotors Porsche 911 GT3 R Paolo VENEROSIGT3

99 Beechdean AMR Aston Martin Vantage GT3 Ross GUNNGT3

Track Status: DRYTrack Temp: 32,22 ºC Air Temp: 23,56 ºC
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Qualifying Practice - GT3
Portimao Round
Michelin Le Mans Cup

After

Final Classification by Driver Fastest Lap

No DriverTeam Time Gap KphClass Time Lap
Session 1 Session 2

Time Lap
Session 3

Time Lap Time Lap
Session 4

1:39.818Nicolas SCHATZGraff39 1 167.81:42.772 1:39.8186 / 12 / 137LMP3

1:40.125Johan JOKINENKeo Racing43 2 167.30.3071:42.690 1:40.1253 / 12 / 136LMP3

1:40.820Duncan TAPPYLanan Racing25 3 166.11.0021:41.684 1:40.8207 / 13 / 169LMP3

1:41.102Colin NOBLENielsen Racing2 4 165.71.2841:43.293 1:41.1024 / 7 / 95LMP3

1:41.438Laurents HÖRRDKR Engineering3 5 165.11.6201:41.438 1:41.46314 / 9 / 1315LMP3

1:41.534Michael BENHAMLanan Racing25 6 165.01.7161:45.097 1:41.534 1:42.8863 / 4 / 9 / 111611LMP3

1:41.548Rob WHELDONRLR M Sport14 7 165.01.7301:43.578 1:41.548 1:43.0924 / 11 / 18 / 19155LMP3

1:41.617Anthony WELLSNielsen Racing2 8 164.81.7991:44.885 1:41.617 1:43.75112 / 7 / 13 / 181615LMP3

1:41.662Dino LUNARDIMotorsport9898 9 164.81.8441:42.841 1:41.6625 / 5 / 146LMP3

1:41.768Alex KAPADIARLR M Sport14 10 164.61.9501:41.768 1:42.71012 / 7 / 813LMP3

1:41.803Michele RUGOLOSpirit of Race55 11 164.51.9851:41.803 1:42.2715 / 12 / 139LMP3

1:41.945Victor BLUGEONCool Racing74 12 164.32.1271:41.945 1:42.1348 / 5 / 910LMP3

1:42.033François KIRMANNDKR Engineering3 13 164.22.2151:42.033 1:42.585- / 10 / 10 / 13141LMP3

1:42.279Alexander TALKA JRAT Racing90 14 163.82.4611:42.279 1:42.91512 / 10 / 1615LMP3

1:42.515Adrien CHILAGraff39 15 163.42.6971:44.581 1:42.515 1:43.4979 / 13 / 7 / 151610LMP3

1:42.555James WINSLOWGraff9 16 163.32.7371:42.555- / 13 / 212LMP3

1:42.650David HAUSERRacing Experience11 17 163.22.8321:43.720 1:42.6504 / 11 / 149LMP3

1:42.729Garett GRISTUnited Autosports23 18 163.12.9111:42.729 3 / 5LMP3

1:42.820Nicolas RONDETCool Racing4 19 162.93.0021:44.969 1:42.8206 / 8 / 97LMP3

1:42.858Vincent BELTOISECD Sport30 20 162.93.0401:42.858 10 / 11LMP3

1:42.907John CORBETTGraff9 21 162.83.0891:42.907 1:46.336- / 16 / 4 / 81616LMP3

1:42.950Nicolas MÉLINRacing Experience11 22 162.73.1321:44.081 1:43.360 1:42.9507 / 12 / 8 / 16169LMP3

1:42.988Matthew BELLUnited Autosports22 23 162.63.1701:42.988 8 / 14LMP3

1:43.096Alex MORTIMERGrainMarket Racing20 24 162.53.2781:46.337 1:43.0962 / 15 / 193LMP3

1:43.126Ross GUNNBeechdean AMR99 25 162.43.3081:44.995 1:43.1267 / 10 / 198GT3

1:43.314Rob HODESUnited Autosports23 26 162.13.4961:46.185 1:43.639 1:43.31412 / 15 / 6 / 111514LMP3

1:43.545Eric DE DONCKERMotorsport9898 27 161.83.7271:46.164 1:43.545 1:44.2098 / 9 / 11 / 13169LMP3

1:43.546Fabien LAVERGNELuzich Racing71 28 161.83.7281:43.632 1:43.786 1:43.54610 / 11 / 3 / 71315GT3

1:43.549Yannick METTLERSPS AutomotivePerformance54 29 161.83.7311:43.549 1:44.42812 / 4 / 613GT3

1:43.779Giacomo PICCINIKessel Racing8 30 161.43.9611:44.454 1:43.7797 / 5 / 178GT3

1:43.791Sergio PIANEZZOLAKessel Racing8 31 161.43.9731:44.567 1:43.791 1:44.584 1:44.25910 / 12 / 12 / 3 / 9131511GT3

1:43.848Mark CRADERGrainMarket Racing20 32 161.34.0301:46.216 1:43.848 1:46.75616 / 11 / 12 / 131717LMP3

1:43.967Wolfgang TRILLERDKR Engineering5 33 161.14.1491:43.967 1:44.09716 / 11 / 1216LMP3

1:43.971John SCHAUERMANCool Racing4 34 161.14.1531:48.374 1:43.971 1:46.0502 / 15 / 14 / 17164LMP3

1:44.102Alexander TALKANITSAAT Racing90 35 160.94.2841:44.800 1:45.876 1:44.1023 / 16 / 13 / 15164LMP3

1:44.326Oliver HANCOCKKessel Racing50 36 160.64.5081:46.212 1:44.3265 / 9 / 166GT3

1:44.338Mikkel MACLuzich Racing71 37 160.54.5201:45.520 1:44.3386 / 8 / 918GT3

1:44.428James MCGUIREUnited Autosports22 38 160.44.6101:47.715 1:44.428 1:46.02611 / 13 / 10 / 111717LMP3

1:44.495Andrea PICCINIKessel Racing60 39 160.34.6771:44.701 1:44.4957 / 8 / 98GT3

1:44.582Jacques WOLFFCD Sport30 40 160.24.7641:48.688 1:44.582 1:46.4464 / 13 / 23 / 24145LMP3

1:44.830Maurice SMITHCool Racing74 41 159.85.0121:46.167 1:44.8309 / 11 / - / 191510LMP3

1:45.138Maurizio MEDIANISpirit of Race51 42 159.35.3201:46.128 1:45.13816 / 10 / 1117GT3

1:45.144Alessandro BACCANIEbimotors88 43 159.35.3261:52.103 1:45.392 1:45.1444 / 5 / - / 5 / 81177GT3

1:45.277Claudio SDANEWITSCHSpirit of Race55 44 159.15.4591:48.590 1:45.277 1:48.2783 / 13 / 4 / 7157LMP3

1:45.280Alain COSTAKeo Racing43 45 159.15.4621:47.894 1:45.280 1:46.32911 / 13 / 2 / 131612LMP3

1:45.348Dexter MÜLLERSPS AutomotivePerformance54 46 159.05.5301:49.182 1:46.092 1:47.090 1:45.3483 / 14 / 15 / 4 / 820154GT3

1:45.377Christoph ULRICHSpirit of Race51 47 159.05.5591:46.394 1:47.068 1:45.37710 / 16 / 5 / 91713GT3

1:45.403Kenneth HEYERDKR Engineering5 48 158.95.5851:46.609 1:45.40312 / 10 / 1019LMP3

1:45.475Andrew HOWARDBeechdean AMR99 49 158.85.6571:47.902 1:46.160 1:47.005 1:45.4759 / 4 / 9 / 8 / 9111610GT3

1:47.283Claudio SCHIAVONIKessel Racing60 50 156.17.4651:49.906 1:47.484 1:48.183 1:47.2839 / 10 / 15 / 8 / 8191310GT3

1:48.488Paolo VENEROSIEbimotors88 51 154.48.6701:48.488 1:49.327 1:51.5137 / 4 / 15 / 17711GT3

1:48.971John HARTSHORNEKessel Racing50 52 153.79.1531:52.367 1:48.971 1:52.356 1:50.56710 / 16 / 4 / 5 / 8121612GT3

1:52.797Norman NATOH24 Racing42 53 148.512.9791:53.966 1:52.7977 / 4 / 511INNOVATIVE CAR

1:57.270Olivier LOMBARDH24 Racing42 54 142.817.4521:57.270 3 / 6INNOVATIVE CAR
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Qualifying Practice - GT3
Portimao Round
Michelin Le Mans Cup

After

Final Classification by Driver And Class Fastest Lap

No DriverCarTeam LapsTime Gap KphClass Session

LMP3
1:39.818Nicolas SCHATZNorma M 30 - NissanGraff39  20 167.81 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:40.125Johan JOKINENLigier JS P3 - NissanKeo Racing43  19 167.30.3072 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:40.820Duncan TAPPYNorma M30 - NissanLanan Racing25  25 166.11.0023 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:41.102Colin NOBLENorma M 30 - NissanNielsen Racing2  14 165.71.2844 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:41.438Laurents HÖRRNorma M30 - NissanDKR Engineering3  28 165.11.6205 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:41.534Michael BENHAMNorma M30 - NissanLanan Racing25  38 165.01.7166 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:41.548Rob WHELDONLigier JS P3 - NissanRLR M Sport14  39 165.01.7307 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:41.617Anthony WELLSNorma M 30 - NissanNielsen Racing2  49 164.81.7998 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:41.662Dino LUNARDILigier JS P3 - NissanMotorsport9898  20 164.81.8449 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:41.768Alex KAPADIALigier JS P3 - NissanRLR M Sport14  21 164.61.95010 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:41.803Michele RUGOLOLigier JS P3 - NissanSpirit of Race55  22 164.51.98511 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:41.945Victor BLUGEONLigier JS P3 - NissanCool Racing74  19 164.32.12712 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.033François KIRMANNNorma M30 - NissanDKR Engineering3  28 164.22.21513 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:42.279Alexander TALKA JRLigier JS P3 - NissanAT Racing90  31 163.82.46114 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.515Adrien CHILANorma M 30 - NissanGraff39  41 163.42.69715 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:42.555James WINSLOWNorma M 30 - NissanGraff9  23 163.32.73716 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:42.650David HAUSERNorma M30 - NissanRacing Experience11  23 163.22.83217 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:42.729Garett GRISTLigier JS P3 - NissanUnited Autosports23  5 163.12.91118 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.820Nicolas RONDETLigier JS P3 - NissanCool Racing4  16 162.93.00219 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:42.858Vincent BELTOISENorma M 30 - NissanCD Sport30  11 162.93.04020 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.907John CORBETTNorma M 30 - NissanGraff9  40 162.83.08921 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:42.950Nicolas MÉLINNorma M30 - NissanRacing Experience11  41 162.73.13222 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:42.988Matthew BELLLigier JS P3 - NissanUnited Autosports22  14 162.63.17023 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:43.096Alex MORTIMERNorma M 30 - NissanGrainMarket Racing20  22 162.53.27824 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:43.314Rob HODESLigier JS P3 - NissanUnited Autosports23  40 162.13.49625 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:43.545Eric DE DONCKERLigier JS P3 - NissanMotorsport9898  38 161.83.72726 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:43.848Mark CRADERNorma M 30 - NissanGrainMarket Racing20  47 161.34.03027 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:43.967Wolfgang TRILLERNorma M 30 - NissanDKR Engineering5  28 161.14.14928 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:43.971John SCHAUERMANLigier JS P3 - NissanCool Racing4  37 161.14.15329 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:44.102Alexander TALKANITSALigier JS P3 - NissanAT Racing90  35 160.94.28430 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:44.428James MCGUIRELigier JS P3 - NissanUnited Autosports22  45 160.44.61031 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:44.582Jacques WOLFFNorma M 30 - NissanCD Sport30  43 160.24.76432 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:44.830Maurice SMITHLigier JS P3 - NissanCool Racing74  44 159.85.01233 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:45.277Claudio SDANEWITSCHLigier JS P3 - NissanSpirit of Race55  29 159.15.45934 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:45.280Alain COSTALigier JS P3 - NissanKeo Racing43  41 159.15.46235 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:45.403Kenneth HEYERNorma M 30 - NissanDKR Engineering5  29 158.95.58536 LMP3 Free Practice 2

GT3
1:43.126Ross GUNNAston Martin Vantage GT3Beechdean AMR99  27 162.41 GT3 Free Practice 2

1:43.546Fabien LAVERGNEFerrari 488 GT3Luzich Racing71  35 161.80.4202 GT3 Qualifying Practice - GT3

1:43.549Yannick METTLERMercedes AMG GT3SPS AutomotivePerformance54  19 161.80.4233 GT3 Free Practice 1

1:43.779Giacomo PICCINIFerrari 488 GT3Kessel Racing8  25 161.40.6534 GT3 Free Practice 2

1:43.791Sergio PIANEZZOLAFerrari 488 GT3Kessel Racing8  48 161.40.6655 GT3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:44.326Oliver HANCOCKFerrari 488 GT3Kessel Racing50  22 160.61.2006 GT3 Free Practice 2

1:44.338Mikkel MACFerrari 488 GT3Luzich Racing71  27 160.51.2127 GT3 Free Practice 2

1:44.495Andrea PICCINIFerrari 488 GT3Kessel Racing60  17 160.31.3698 GT3 Free Practice 2

1:45.138Maurizio MEDIANIFerrari 488 GT3Spirit of Race51  28 159.32.0129 GT3 Free Practice 2

1:45.144Alessandro BACCANIPorsche 911 GT3 REbimotors88  33 159.32.01810 GT3 Qualifying Practice - GT3

1:45.348Dexter MÜLLERMercedes AMG GT3SPS AutomotivePerformance54  47 159.02.22211 GT3 Qualifying Practice - GT3

1:45.377Christoph ULRICHFerrari 488 GT3Spirit of Race51  39 159.02.25112 GT3 Qualifying Practice - GT3

1:45.475Andrew HOWARDAston Martin Vantage GT3Beechdean AMR99  46 158.82.34913 GT3 Qualifying Practice - GT3

1:47.283Claudio SCHIAVONIFerrari 488 GT3Kessel Racing60  50 156.14.15714 GT3 Qualifying Practice - GT3

1:48.488Paolo VENEROSIPorsche 911 GT3 REbimotors88  35 154.45.36215 GT3 Free Practice 1

1:48.971John HARTSHORNEFerrari 488 GT3Kessel Racing50  48 153.75.84516 GT3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

INNOVATIVE CAR
1:52.797Norman NATOLMP H2 GH24 Racing42  16 148.51 INNOVATIVE CAR Free Practice 2

1:57.270Olivier LOMBARDLMP H2 GH24 Racing42  6 142.84.4732 INNOVATIVE CAR Free Practice 2

Track Temp: Track Status: DRY32,22 ºC Air Temp: 23,56 ºC
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